## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

may authorize the taking of nuisance bears and except any cub born during such calendar year.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-C, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2355-C, to read as follows:

#### § 2355-C. Registration of bear

The commissioner shall establish bear registration stations for the purpose of registering all bear killed. Said stations shall be in charge of an agent designated by the commissioner and a list of the same shall be published in one or more daily newspapers of the State. Said agents shall register each and every bear legally presented for registration, and shall attach a metal seal to each bear in the manner as directed and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. Said agent shall receive from the person registering a bear the sum of 25¢ for each such seal to be retained by him.

All bear killed shall be presented for registration at the first open bear registration station on the route taken by the person who killed said bear and said bear shall be registered in his name.

No person shall present a bear for registration or allow to be registered in his name any bear which he himself did not kill.

If any person leaves the woods without taking a bear which he has killed with him he shall notify a warden within 72 hours as to the location of the bear and the circumstances necessitating his leaving the same in the woods.

No person shall keep a bear at his home, or at any place of storage except a bear registration station, more than 72 hours unless said bear has been legally registered.

No person shall have in possession at any time any parts of a bear which has not been legally registered as provided in this section, except in accordance with section 2354.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 290

AN ACT Permitting Employment of State Prison and Reformatory Inmates on County and Municipal Public Works Projects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 5, amended. The first sentence of section 5 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 391 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The department may authorize the employment of able-bodied prisoners in the State Prison or inmates of the Men's Correctional Center in the conPUBLIC LAWS, 1969

struction and improvement of highways or other public works within the State under such arrangements as may be made with the State Highway Commission or other department or commission of the State, county or municipality having such public works in charge, and said the department may prescribe such rules and conditions as it deems expedient to insure the proper care and treatment of the prisoners or inmates while so employed and their safekeeping and return.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 291

AN ACT Relating to Publication of Foreclosure Notices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 14, § 6203, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection 1 of section 6203 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 116 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

He may give public notice in a newspaper, as defined, having its principal place of business in the county where the premises are situated, if any, or if not, in a newspaper, as defined, having its principal place of business in an adjoining county, if any, or if not, in the state paper, 3 weeks successively, of his claim by mortgage on such real estate, describing the premises intelligibly and naming the date of the mortgage and that the condition in it is broken, by reason whereof he claims a foreclosure; and cause a copy of such printed notice, and the name and date of the newspaper in which it was last published, to be recorded in each registry in which the mortgage deed is or by law ought to be recorded, within 30 days after such last publication.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 14, § 6203, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 6203 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

For the purpose of this section a newspaper shall be defined as one printed in the English language and entered as second-class postal matter in the United States mails.